INTRODUCED: November 14, 2016

AN ORDINANCE No. 2016-276

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation for the purpose of developing and administering the I-95 and Broad Street Interchange Area project.

Patron – Mayor Jones

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: DEC 12 2016 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

- § 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, be and is hereby authorized to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation for the purpose of developing and administering the I-95 and Broad Street Interchange project. The Standard Project Administration Agreement shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance.
 - § 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

AYES:	9	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:		
ADOPTED: _	DEC 12 2016	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:		



OCT 18 2016



ORD. OR RES. No.

CITY OF RICHMOND

INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

Chief Administration Office
City of Richmond

	O&R REQUEST		
DATE:	October 14, 2016	EDITION:	1
TO:	The Honorable Members of City Council	R	ECEIVE
THROUGH:	The Honorable Dwight C. Jones, Mayor	10	OCT 2 6 2016
THROUGH:	Selena Cuffee-Glenn; Chief Administrative Officer	OFFI	CE OF CITY ATTORNEY
THROUGH:	John Buturla, Interim Deputy Chief Administrative Office		or on money.
THROUGH:	Dr. Emmanuel Adediran, Director of Public Works	DA	
THROUGH:	M.S. Khara, P.E., City Engineer		
FROM:	Lamont Benjamin, P.E., Capital Projects Administrator	4,00)
RE:	TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE SIGNEE TO EXECUTE A STANDARD CITY/STATIMPROVEMENTS TO THE "I-95 AND BROAD ST CHANGE AREA" PROJECT	TE AGREEMEN	

PURPOSE: To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer or designee, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a standard City/State project administration agreement for improvements to the "I-95 and Broad Street Interchange Area" project.

REASON: The Virginia Department of Transportation requests that the City of Richmond enter into an agreement for the development and administration of the approved "I-95 and Broad Street Interchange Area" project, U000-127-972 UPC 109310

RECOMMENDATION: The Department of Public works recommends approval

BACKGROUND: The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) conducted a planning study in 2012-2013 of the I-95/64 Overlap area in the City of Richmond and Henrico County.

Page 2 of 3

The purpose of this study was to identify potential transportation and safety improvement within the study area. Several potential improvements were identified as part of the study including the "I-95 Broad Street Interchange Area" project.

The proposed improvements include Long-Term concepts #5 - #6 from the I-95/64 Overlap Study and is a combination of interstate and surface street improvements that would provide a comprehensive set of improvements to the Broad Street interchange area. This funding would be used to prepare additional traffic analysis and studies to support concept recommendations provided by the I-95/I-64 Overlap Study and develop preliminary plans working with the public. Upon plan approval, the project funding would be used to construct the surface street improvements, construct a cul-de-sac on Oliver Hill Way to the north of Venable Street, and construct roundabouts at the intersections of: Broad Street & 17th Street; Oliver Hill Way & Venable Street; 18th Street & Venable Street; Mosby Street & Venable Street and Mosby Street & Leigh Street Viaduct. This project would prepare the surface streets for any future phases necessary in the long-term interstate improvements at I-95/Broad Street Interchange.

The 2014 Virginia General Assembly approved HB 2, a state-wide prioritization process for project selection. HB 2 amends the Code of Virginia by adding 1.1 of Chapter 1 of Title 33.1 a section number 33.1-23.5:5 relating to allocations within highway construction districts by the Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB). HB 2 provides for the development of a prioritization process for projects funded by the CTB. Such prioritization shall weigh factors such as congestion mitigation, economic development, accessibility, safety and environmental quality and be applied within each highway construction district.

The I-95 Broad Street interchange improvement project was selected as a HB 2 project in June 2016. A total of \$28,042,650 was allocated in the VDOT Six Year Improvement Program from FY17–FY22 (FY17-\$1,000,000; FY18-\$1,959,789; FY19-\$2,000,000; FY20-\$6,738,120; FY21-\$14,198,455; and FY22-\$2,146,286)

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: None. No City funds are required. All funding for the "I-95 Broad Street Interchange Area" project is provided by the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) per HB 2 and is 100% reimbursable.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: By not adopting this ordinance, City will not be awarded \$28,042,650 for this project.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No. A separate O&R will be submitted to accept the VDOT funds and to appropriate those funds to the project.

REVENUE TO CITY: \$28,042,650 in HB 2 funding.

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon Adoption.

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: November 14, 2016.

Page 3 of 3

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: December 12, 2016.

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda.

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Land Use, Housing and Transportation – November 22, 2016

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: None.

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Department of Public Works; Department of Public Utilities; Finance; Budget and Strategic Planning; Law Department; Planning and Community Development; Economic and Community Development. Copies also sent to City Mayor (Honorable Dwight C. Jones); Chief Administrative Officer (Selena Cuffee-Glen) Assistant to Chief Administrative Officer (Terri Garrett and City Attorney (2 copies)

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None.

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): Routine maintenance costs are expected in the future years after construction is completed.

ATTACHMENTS: Standard Project Administration Agreement

Sample Resolution

STAFF: M. S. Khara P.E. City Engineer 646-5413

Lamont Benjamin, Capital Projects Administrator 646-6339 Michael B. Sawyer, City Transportation Engineer 646-3435

STANDARD PROJECT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT Federal-aid Projects

	Project Number	UPC	Local Government						
-	U000-127-972	109310	City of Richmond						

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed in triplicate this _____ day of _____, 20__, by and between the City of Richmond, Virginia, hereinafter referred to as the LOCALITY and the Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the LOCALITY has expressed its desire to administer the work described in Appendix A, and such work for each improvement shown is hereinafter referred to as the Project; and

WHEREAS, the funds shown in Appendix A have been allocated to finance each Project; and

WHEREAS, the LOCALITY is committed to the development and delivery of each Project described in Appendix A in an expeditious manner; and;

WHEREAS, both parties have concurred in the LOCALITY's administration of the phase(s) of work for the respective Project(s) listed in Appendix A in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local law and regulations.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The LOCALITY shall:

- a. Be responsible for all activities necessary to complete the noted phase(s) of each Project shown in Appendix A, except for activities, decisions, and approvals which are the responsibility of the DEPARTMENT, as required by federal or state laws and regulations or as otherwise agreed to, in writing, between the parties. Each Project will be designed and constructed to meet or exceed current American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials standards or supplementary standards approved by the DEPARTMENT
- b. Meet all funding obligation and expenditure timeline requirements in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and Commonwealth Transportation Board and DEPARTMENT policies and as identified in Appendix A to this Agreement. Noncompliance with this requirement can result in deallocation of the funding, rescinding of state funding match, termination of this Agreement, or DEPARTMENT denial of future requests to administer projects by the LOCALITY.

- c. Receive prior written authorization from the DEPARTMENT to proceed with preliminary engineering, right-of-way acquisition and utility relocation, and construction phases of each Project.
- d. Administer the project(s) in accordance with guidelines applicable to Locally Administered Projects as published by the DEPARTMENT.
- e. Maintain accurate and complete records of each Project's development and documentation of all expenditures and make such information available for inspection or auditing by the DEPARTMENT. Records and documentation for items for which reimbursement will be requested shall be maintained for no less than three (3) years following acceptance of the final voucher on each Project.
- f. No more frequently than monthly, submit invoices with supporting documentation to the DEPARTMENT in the form prescribed by the DEPARTMENT. The supporting documentation shall include copies of related vendor invoices paid by the LOCALITY and an up-to-date project summary and schedule tracking payment requests and adjustments. A request for reimbursement shall be made within 90 days after any eligible project expenses are incurred by the Locality. For federally funded projects and pursuant to 2 CFR 200.338, Remedies for Noncompliance, violations of the provision may result in the imposition of sanctions including but not limited to possible denial or delay of payment of all or a part of the costs associated with the activity or action not in compliance.
- g. Reimburse the DEPARTMENT all Project expenses incurred by the DEPARTMENT if, due to action or inaction solely by the LOCALITY, federally funded Project expenditures incurred are not reimbursed by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), or reimbursements are required to be returned to the FHWA, or in the event the reimbursement provisions of Section 33.2-348 or Section 33.2-331 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, or other applicable provisions of federal, state, or local law or regulations require such reimbursement.
- h. On Projects that the LOCALITY is providing the required match to state or federal funds, pay the DEPARTMENT the LOCALITY's match for eligible Project expenses incurred by the DEPARTMENT in the performance of activities set forth in paragraph 2.a.
- Administer the Project in accordance with all applicable federal, state, or local laws and regulations. Failure to fulfill legal obligations associated with the project may result in forfeiture of federal or state-aid reimbursements
- j. Provide certification by a LOCALITY official that all LOCALITY administered Project activities have been performed in accordance with all

federal, state, and local laws and regulations. If the locality expends over \$750,000 annually in federal funding, such certification shall include a copy of the LOCALITY's single program audit in accordance with 2 CFR 200.501, Audit Requirements.

- k. If legal services other than that provided by staff counsel are required in connection with condemnation proceedings associated with the acquisition of Right-of-Way, the LOCALITY will consult the DEPARTMENT to obtain an attorney from the list of outside counsel approved by the Office of the Attorney General. Costs associated with outside counsel services shall be reimbursable expenses of the project.
- For Projects on facilities not maintained by the DEPARTMENT, provide, or have others provide, maintenance of the Project upon completion, unless otherwise agreed to by the DEPARTMENT.
- m. Ensure compliance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, regulations of the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT), Presidential Executive Orders and the Code of Virginia relative to nondiscrimination.

2. The DEPARTMENT shall:

- a. Perform any actions and provide any decisions and approvals which are the responsibility of the DEPARTMENT, as required by federal and state laws and regulations or as otherwise agreed to, in writing, between the parties and provide necessary coordination with the FHWA as determined to be necessary by the DEPARTMENT.
- b. Upon receipt of the LOCALITY's invoices pursuant to paragraph1.f., reimburse the LOCALITY the cost of eligible Project expenses, as described in Appendix A. Such reimbursements shall be payable by the DEPARTMENT within 30 days of an acceptable submission by the LOCALITY.
- c. If appropriate, submit invoices to the LOCALITY for the LOCALITY's share of eligible project expenses incurred by the DEPARTMENT in the performance of activities pursuant to paragraph 2.a.
- d. Audit the LOCALITY's Project records and documentation as may be required to verify LOCALITY compliance with federal and state laws and regulations.
- e. Make available to the LOCALITY guidelines to assist the parties in carrying out responsibilities under this Agreement.

- 3. Appendix A identifies the funding sources for the project, phases of work to be administered by the LOCALITY, and additional project-specific requirements agreed to by the parties. There may be additional elements that, once identified, shall be addressed by the parties hereto in writing, which may require an amendment to this Agreement.
- 4. If designated by the DEPARTMENT, the LOCALITY is authorized to act as the DEPARTMENT's agent for the purpose of conducting survey work pursuant to Section 33.2-1011 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended.
- 5. Nothing in this Agreement shall obligate the parties hereto to expend or provide any funds in excess of funds agreed upon in this Agreement or as shall have been included in an annual or other lawful appropriation. In the event the cost of a Project is anticipated to exceed the allocation shown for such respective Project on Appendix A, both parties agree to cooperate in providing additional funding for the Project or to terminate the Project before its costs exceed the allocated amount, however the DEPARTMENT and the LOCALITY shall not be obligated to provide additional funds beyond those appropriated pursuant to an annual or other lawful appropriation.
- 6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of the LOCALITY's or the Commonwealth of Virginia's sovereign immunity.
- 7. The Parties mutually agree and acknowledge, in entering this Agreement, that the individuals acting on behalf of the Parties are acting within the scope of their official authority and the Parties agree that neither Party will bring a suit or assert a claim against any official, officer, or employee of either party, in their individual or personal capacity for a breach or violation of the terms of this Agreement or to otherwise enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement The foregoing notwithstanding, nothing in this subparagraph shall prevent the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by or against either Party in a competent court of law.
- 8. The Parties mutually agree that no provision of this Agreement shall create in the public, or in any person or entity other than the Parties, rights as a third party beneficiary hereunder, or authorize any person or entity, not a party hereto, to maintain any action for, without limitation, personal injury, property damage, breach of contract, or return of money, or property, deposit(s), cancellation or forfeiture of bonds, financial instruments, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or otherwise. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, unless otherwise provided, the Parties agree that the LOCALITY or the DEPARTMENT shall not be bound by any agreements between the either party and other persons or entities concerning any matter which is the subject of this Agreement, unless and until the LOCALITY or the DEPARTMENT has, in writing, receive a true copy of such agreement(s) and has affirmatively agreed, in writing, to be bound by such Agreement.

- This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 days advance written notice. Eligible Project expenses incurred through the date of termination shall be reimbursed in accordance with paragraphs 1.f, 1.g., and 2.b, subject to the limitations established in this Agreement and Appendix A. Upon termination, the DEPARTMENT shall retain ownership of plans, specifications, and right of way, unless all state and federal funds provided for the Project have been reimbursed to the DEPARTMENT by the LOCALITY, in which case the LOCALITY will have ownership of the plans, specifications, and right of way, unless otherwise mutually agreed upon in writing.
- 10. Prior to any action pursuant to paragraphs 1.b or 1.g of this Agreement, the DEPARTMENT shall provide notice to the LOCALITY with a specific description of the breach of agreement provisions. Upon receipt of a notice of breach, the LOCALITY will be provided the opportunity to cure such breach or to provide a plan to cure to the satisfaction to the DEPARTMENT. If, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the written notice of breach, the LOCALITY has neither cured the breach, nor is diligently pursuing a cure of the breach to the satisfaction of the DEPARTMENT, then upon receipt by the LOCALITY of a written notice from the DEPARTMENT stating that the breach has neither been cured, nor is the LOCALITY diligently pursuing a cure, the DEPARTMENT may exercise any remedies it may have under this Agreement.

THE LOCALITY and DEPARTMENT acknowledge and agree that this Agreement has been prepared jointly by the parties and shall be construed simply and in accordance with its fair meaning and not strictly for or against any party.

THIS AGREEMENT, when properly executed, shall be binding upon both parties, their successors, and assigns.

THIS AGREEMENT may be modified in writing by mutual agreement of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day, month, and year first herein written.

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA:						
	APPROVED AS TO FORM					
	ATTIO					
		Assistant City Attorney				
Typed or printed name of signatory	AMACON INTO AN	•				
Typed or primee manne or organizary						
	Date					
Title						
Signature of Witness	Date	One Sold action State of Control				
NOTE: The official signing for the LOCA authority to execute this Agreement.	LITY must attach a certifi	ed copy of his or her				
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, I TRANSPORTATION:	DEPARTMENT OF					
Chief of Policy	Date	negación de a la cologica de descripción de descripción de la cologica del cologica de la cologica de la cologica del cologica de la cologica del la cologica de la cologic				
Commonwealth of Virginia						
Department of Transportation						
Signature of Witness	Date					
~						
Attachmente						

Appendix A (UPC 109310)

ppendix roject Nu roject Lo		U000-1		UPC: Locality DU	10 NS# 00313		CFDA#	N/A		City of Ric Idress (incl ZIP+4):	hmond
23219-1904			•					Richmond	Broad Street 6th Floor Virginia 23219-1904		
oject N	errective			មិត្តស <u>ុ</u> ធ្							
оре:		CITY STRE	ETS, INTER	RSECTION	IS AND CO	NNECTION	TO 1-95 A	T THE BI	ROAD STRE	ET EXIT INTERCHANC	SE AREA
on:	VARIOUS										
C. Don	VARIOUS	etact info	Lamont Benja	nin@Richmo	ndow com		804-646-63	39			
contract	ject Manager Co Project Coordin	tor Contact I			GVDOT virgin			04-524-826	33		
L				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
SUSSE			E. 17 1135	952		Project Esti	mates				は自治を行う
			Preliminary		_	ey and Utilities		truction	T-1	otal Estimated Cost	
	d Locality Project					38,120	\$17,695,000		+	\$28,007,650 \$35,000	
	ed VDOT Project lated Total Project		\$10, \$2,58		\$7.7	38,120		720,000		\$28,042,650	
Eser	alled Total Projec	A Cosis	\$2,50	4,000	41.7	50,120					
CLASS.	S1/5017/2000	STANT-MEDIA	(75V3LE +0.42	Hales of Kal	Projec	t Cost and Re	Imbursen	nent			
53537	ED SUBSEINING	11000		200172-112-0-2	710,40	T	T		-	Maximum Reimbursement	Estimated
	hase	Estimated P	Project Costs	Fund	ls type	Local % Partic	ipation for	Local St	nare Amount	(Estimated Cost - Local	Reimbursement to Locality
				(Choose from	drop down box)	Funds T	уре			Share)	(Max, Reimburseme
eliminary	Engineering	\$2,58	84,530	Smart S	cale (HB2)	0%			\$0	\$2,584,530	
						-			\$0	\$0 \$0	
						1			\$0	\$0	
	Total PE	\$2,58	84,530						\$0	\$2,584,530	\$2,574,530
ght of Wa	y & Utilities		38,120	Smart S	cale (HB2)	0%			\$0	\$7,738,120	
									\$0	\$0	
						-			\$0	\$0	
_						-	-		\$0	\$0	
	Total RW	\$7.7	38,120				_		\$0	\$7,738,120	\$7,738,120
onstructio			20,000	Smart Scale (HB2) 0		0%			\$0	\$17,720,000	7
		•				0%			\$0	\$0	
									\$0	\$0	
									\$0	\$0	
	Total CN	****	20.000				-		\$0	\$17,720,000	\$17,695,000
otal Eatle	nated Cost		20,000 42,650			+			\$0	\$28,042,650	\$28,007,650
				an an				*******			
*******		Ť	otal Maximu	m Reimbur	sement by	VDOT to Loca	lity (Less	Local Shi	ere)		\$28,042,
		stimated T	otsi Reimbu	rsement by	VDOT to Lo	ocality (Less I	Local Sha	re and VD	OT Expense	s)	\$28,007,
		经国际国际				Project Fine	incing	() () () () () ()	Kirk KAS Jak		
	Scale (HB2)										Aggregate Allocations
-	DGP										\$28,042,650
\$20	042,650			l		<u></u>				AND	
In accord This is a Project es roject Prio This proje callity or n roject. This proje commonwe uidelines	limited funds pro- timate, schedule vitization Process ct shall be initiate lected through the lected through the lected through the lected through the ct has been selec- saith Transportation	ir 12.1.3 (Sco ject. The Loc and committe s, Code of Viri and and at least e prioritization ling organization cted through the on Board Poli on of a Project solution of a Project	ping Process R ality shall be re- nent to funding ginia, and VDO t a portion of the process. In the ion may be req the Smart Scale icy and Guidelir the Prioritization P win the scope.	tool's Local dequirements; sponsible for are subject to it's Instruction e programme e overal the P juired, pursua (HB2) applicases and to an estimate in	by Administeres of the LAP M any additional the requirement and Informat funds experi- roject is not a unit to § 33.2-2 sation and sele- mentation of a its Implement more prior in the its Implement its Implement its properties.	tanual, the locali if funding in exce ents established utilized Memoran dearned to the in- the Code in action process at Project Prioritzi tation Policy Gui to confract adve	ty shall com- ess of the Com- ndums. year of the b- ext phase of of Virginia, to and will remain ation Processide, Section rdisement or	plete project \$28,042,60 monwealth sudgeted ye of construction reimburse in in the SY is arise. Put is arise, or award, or a	It scoping on or 50 Transportation ar of allocation on when reque the Departmen IP as a funding resuant to the C oject will be re- a significant red	r b or before 03/30/2017. (if applicable) Board Policy and Guidelines to or funding may be subject to sited by the Commonwealth Tit for all state and federal fund a priority unless certain condition movements transportation scored and/or the funding decluction in the locally/regionally diproject.	reprogramming to off raresportation Board, is expended on the one set forth in the Board Policy and ision re-evaluated if a
Aut	iorized Locality C	Miciel and De	Ke .							Authorized VDOT	Official and Date
			ning			n	June 15, 2			Typed or printed name	e of necesar stoning